presented in the following table for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003:

In millions
Operating
revenues

Operating
margin EBIT

2005
Distribution operations $ 1,753 $ 814 $ 299
Retail energy operations 996 146 63
Wholesale services 95 92 49
Energy investments 56 40 19
Corporate (1) (182) - (11)
Consolidated $ 2,718 $ 1,092 $ 419
2004
Distribution operations $ 1,111 $ 640 $ 247
Retail energy operations 827 132 52
Wholesale services 54 53 24
Energy investments 25 13 7
Corporate (1) (185) (1) (16)
Consolidated $ 1,832 $ 837 $ 314
2003
Distribution operations $ 936 $ 599 $ 247
Retail energy operations (2) 743 124 46
Wholesale services 41 40 20
Energy investments 6 5 (3)
Corporate (1) (2) (169) - (12)
Consolidated $ 1,557 $ 768 $ 298

(1)  Includes the elimination of intercompany revenues.
(2)  Includes pro-forma results as if SouthStar’s accounts were consolidated with our subsidiaries’ accounts.

In the following table, our reported results in 2003 are reconciled to the pro-forma presentation presented in the tables
above. The amounts presented for SouthStar represent 100% of its revenues and expenses for 2003. The amounts
presented for minority interest adjusts our earnings to reflect our 80% share of SouthStar’s earnings, less Dynegy Inc.’s
20% share of SouthStar’s earnings prior to February 18, 2003.

As South- Elimin- Pro-
In millions Reported Star Ations Forma
Operating revenues $ 983 $ 743 $ (169) $ 1,557
Cost of gas 339 619 (169) 789
Operating margin 644 124 - 768
Operating expenses
Operation and maintenance 283 60 - 343
Depreciation and amortization 91 1 - 92

Edgar Filing: AGL RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

10

Taxes other than income 28 - - 28
Total operating expenses 402 61 - 463
Gain on sale of Caroline Street campus 16 - - 16
Operating income 258 63 - 321
Equity earnings from SouthStar 46 - (46) -
Other losses (6) - - (6)
Minority interest - - (17) (17)
EBIT 298 63 (63) 298
Interest expense 75 - - 75
Earnings before income taxes 223 63 (63) 223
Income taxes 87 - - 87
Income before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ 136 $ 63 $ (63) $ 136

Discussion of Consolidated Results

2005 compared to 2004 Our earnings per share and net income for 2005 were higher than the prior year due to the
acquisitions of NUI and Jefferson Island combined with strong contributions from our wholesale services and retail
energy businesses. Consolidated EBIT for the year ended December 31, 2005 increased by $105 million or 33% from